

No. 18-319

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

E. & J. GALLO WINERY, A CALIFORNIA  
CORPORATION; STAR H-R, INC., A  
CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

REFUGIO ARREGUIN,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF NEW AUTHORITIES  
(SUPREME COURT RULE 15.8)**

---

---

JENNIFER E. DOUGLAS  
DICKENSON, PEATMAN  
& FOGARTY, P.C.  
100 B Street, Suite 320  
Santa Rosa, CA 95401  
(707) 524-7000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Star H-R, Inc.*

PAUL W. CANE, JR.  
*Counsel Of Record*  
NANCY L. ABELL  
DEBORAH S. WEISER  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
101 California Street, 48<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 856-7000  
paulcane@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
E. & J. Gallo Winery*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. VERY RECENT DECISIONS HAVE FURTHER WIDENED THE CONFLICT IN THE CASES ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
A. The Seventh Circuit Has Joined Other Circuits In Holding That The Availability Of Class Arbitration Is A Question For The Court.....	1
B. The Eleventh Circuit Also Has Held That The Availability Of Class Arbitration Presumptively Is A Gateway Question Of Arbitrability For The Court .....	4
1. The Eleventh Circuit joined most other circuits in treating the issue as a gateway question of arbitrability for the court .....	4
2. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision, however, conflicts with other circuits’ decisions on what contractual language suffices to alter the presumption and delegate the question to the arbitrator .....	5
C. The Conflict In The Cases Is Deep And Persisting .....	6
II. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3
<i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharmacy</i> , 864 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	5, 6
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petroleum, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	5, 6
<i>Del Webb Cmtys., Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 817 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Eshagh v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> , 588 F. App’x 703 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Fantastic Sams Franchise Corp. v. FSRO Ass’n Ltd.</i> , 683 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	2
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	2, 4, 7
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (2019) .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Herrington v. Waterstone Mortgage Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2018).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	2
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	2
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Robinson v. J &amp; K Admin. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4, 7
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 233 (2016).....	4, 7
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> , 899 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 18-617 .....	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	2, 3, 4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Varela v. Lamps Plus, Inc.</i> , 701 F. App'x 670 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 17-988 .....	6
